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Tllc second Divtsion consisted of the regular members and in 
addition Referee Ellfot~ M. Abramson when award was rendered. 

I%rothcrhood Railway Carmen of the United States 
Parties to Dispute: and Canada 

t St, Louis-San Francisco Rai.lway Company 

Dispuk: C:laim of Employes: 

1, That the St. Louis-San Francisco Railwily Company acQ&capriciously 
when they removed Carman Jerome Taylor, Birmingham, Alabama, from service 
r>n July 23, 1979, and subsequently dismissed him following an investiga- 
~zion conducted on July 31, 1979, in violation of the controlling 
:\greement. 

2. That Carman Jerome Taylor be restured to service with seniority rights, 
vacation rights and all other benefits that are a condition of employ- 
ment, unimpaired, wit-h compensation for all time lost plus six percent 
(6%) annual interest and reimbursed for all losses sustained account 
of loss of coverage under health and welfare and life insurance during 
the time he was wronl:fully, unjustly aIk(l unfairly held out of service,, 

3. That the St. Tauis-San Francisco Rai.lway Company leprived Car-man Jerome 
Taylor of a fair hearing, in violatfon of the controlling Agreement, 
in the following particulars: First, allowed only one member of the 
Local Committee to partic&pate in the representation of Jerome Taylor 
on July 31, 1979. Second, that Claimant was charged with violation of 
Carrier rules and regulations which did not apply to Claimant. Third!, 
the evidence produced at the formal investigation clearly and 
unquivocally demonstrated that Claimant was not negligent and was alert. 

The Second Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and all 
the evidence, finds that: 

The carrier or carriers and the employe or employes involved in this dispute 
are respectively carrier and employe within the meaning of the Rai.lway Labor Act 
as approved June 21, 1934. 

This Division of the Adjustmnt Board has jurisdiction l)ver the dispute 
involved herein. 

Parties to said dispute waived right of appearance at hearing thereon. 

The tilcident from which this case arises relates to Claimant driving a pick-up 
truck in ttle early morning t>f July 23, 1979. A Foreman instructed Claimant to 
meet another employee and CZaimant, on his way to do so, drove a GMC pick-up 
truck on the South side of track 21. It was alleged that it: was not customary 
to drive such a truck on tht: South side of track 21. In any event, this truck 
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h?CamC ldged b@tWeen 8 pole and Cars. The space between such pole and cars 
wau 6'6" while, allegedly, the truck mcawrt-d 6’7” from left fender to right 
fender and I:' from left side view mirror to right side view mirror. Claimant 
asserted that the: truck became lodged when it swerved out oE control ns a result 
of a tire blow out, Because it became so lodged as well as subsequent efforts 
to extricate the truck the latter allegedly incurred considerable damage. After 
this truck became wedged Claimant obtained a pick-up truck, allegedly without 
permission, from the Locomotive Department which he intended to use in seeking 
to dislodge the GMC pick-up truck. In drivjng this ticomotive Department truck 
to the site where the GMC truck was wedged (:laimant allegedly damaged the 
former by, e.g., throwing the lid of a tool box and knocking off a side view 
mirror. The foreman who had originally instructed Claimant to take the GMC truck 
then met Claimant at the site where the GMC truck had been lodged arId together 
they employed the Locomotive Department truck to pull the GMC truck from between 
the pole and cars. It is acknowledged that this dislodging process caused 
further damage to the GMC truck. 

Claimant was notified, by letter dated July 2Z, 19'79 that he was suspended 
from service, effective 8:OO A.M., July 23, $979, pending investigation. Also, 
by letter of July 23rd Claimant was advised to report for an investigation on 
July 31, 1073. 

II 
. . . in connection with damage to the Car Department pickup 

truck and the Locomotive Department pickup truck on the 
mming 0f JULY 23, 1979 . . . 

fou are being charged with violation of General Regulation 
13 & C of the Rules . . . and instructions Governing (sic) 
Mechanical Department Employees... 

Pertinent parts of General Regulation B reads: 'Employees 
who are negligent ..- will not be retained in the service.' 

Pertinent part of General Regulation C reads: 'Employees 
must be alert . . in matters pertaining to their respective 
branches of r:he service (sic) ..,"I 

Pursuant to the investigation, Claimant was notified by letter dated 
August 30, 1979 that he was dismissed from the service of the Carrier. 

This case comes before the Board in a curious posture, because after it was 
completely dealt with on the property, through the various appeal levels, the 
Claimant wrote a letter, dated May 21, 1980, to the Chief Mechanical Officer 
which stated, in part: I'... I lied about the whole accident . . . I lied because 
I was afraid and I thought I would get away with it..." Thus, by Claim8d’s 
own admissions, he is made out as basically guilty of the offenses charged in 
the matter. However, the Organization contends that this letter represents new 
matter and, since it is not evidence presented at the actual investigative hear:Lng, 
should not be taken into account in determining this Claim. Putting aside what 
might be thought of as the fantastical quality of lmking an objective determination 
of the guilt or innocence of someone who has already admitted his guilt it can 
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!)cx wtt~t: Loncd tlral a rcvicw c,C the record of the Lnvestigetivc: llcaring does 
,:(rpport a I Indin:: that t11c c largcs again:;t Claimxtt were proved Ijy :rrrb.rtantial 
wJ.tlcllcc. I:or c :amplc, wl~il,! CIaLmant :;011~:l~t to scco~mt for a damaged sLd~ view 
1111rror, 01) tl~c~ II COIIKHZ~V~ l)c~~artnwl~t pick-~tp trui:k, and a missing; tool box 1Icl 
on C’II 1:: t:rlIck) h,' Lndkating that suclr dama~:c, a+; well as other damage was 
occa:; Lonc:tl to i:Ir i.:; ,truck WIW~I it wa :; r~ti.ll.zccl to extricate the CPIC pick-rip 
ixtrck from wltcrc It ilad lodgc:d, tl~b 1:oreman f~~olvcd :Ln thin matter tcstificd 
that: ,tI7e tmol 00:~ lid was already missing: from tlje txl~clc at tile time the Foreman 
arrlvccl at t11c e~:cidcnt and was focmd ten or fifteen car length8 up the tr8ck from 
tl)e t:rlJck. llc also testifiel one side vice mirror of tile Locomotive Department 
trllck was -Ilrcady lying on t le front seat when he got in to this truck for the 
purpose oi using it to try tq> extricate the wedged GMC truck. Similarly the 
Foreman testified that because of the conditions on the South side of track 21, 
including considerable quantities of pipe lying about the GMC pick-up could not 
be driven at a sufficient speed to lodge between pole and cars because of swerving 
after a tire blow out, as Claimant alleged it did. The Foreman also questicmed 
Claimant's testimony regarding whether it was customary to drive trucks such as 
the GMC pick-up on the South side of track 21 and which tire on the GMC pick-up 
was blown out and why. Thus, as indicated, putting aside his subsequent admission 
against interest, the record contained substantial evidence from which it mfght 
1~ fotmd that the charges made against Claimant were proved. 

TIIC organization has also alleged certain procedural improprieties in thl.s 
matter. l't a:;:;erts that the charge against Claimant was not precise, in violatl:m 
ol' 1~11~ rc.!q~~Ircmcnt of Rule 35 (a), tLat the Claimant "and his duly authorized 
lrr.‘l? r(':; (~t~i:atI.vcr will bc appriscxl in writin); of t11c precise charge," because it 
c iix- :; I{~llc!; wllic11 wcrc not ap ~licable to claimant. 13~2 Organization also 

cotit211tl:; hlrai- tflcrc was a pro~xxlural flaw in tllc llearing In that only one Organization 
rcpr<*:;c~nl:at LVP was prc3cnt to rcprcscnt Claimant In contravention of Rule 34(h) 
WlIlCl~ rc%?u.l:;: "~:cmfcrcnccs bctwcen local officers ;tnd local committee to be held 
1lIrin): rc:glllar working hours . . . to (sic) not mL)rcI than three committeemen..." 

The Carrier asserts that Luch objections are not even eligible for 
consideration, at this point, ,;ince they were not urged at the investigative 
!learing itself. In support of this msftion it cites cases such as Award No. 
4639, Second Mvisia, ("The extention of the Employees that the notice of hea+ing 
did not contain a specific charge was not raised at the hearing nor in the handling 
of this claim on the property, so it cannot be considered here,") and Award No. 
1402, Secord Division, ('I... an accused employee having authorized representattves 
of his own choice present will not ordinarily be permitted to partic3.pate in a 
disciplinary hearing without objection as to the manner in which it is conducted 
and after an unfavorable result, complain of its fairness.") However, in this 
case it is unnecessary to determine whether procedural objections not raised at 
the hearing are shut off from later consideration since, as will be indicated 
below, such procedural objections would not, in any event, carry. 

Regardin;: the alleged failure of the charge to be precise the Organization 
contends that the Rules '73" and "C" cited in the charge were not applicable to 
Clai.mant at the time of the incident. It assert:; that Claimant was subject to 
Rules, Regulations, Safety Rules and Instruction:: Governing Mechanical Department 
Employee:;, effective July 1, 1979. it cites RU~CS "13" and "c" of the latter to 
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cJemoi':;trat:l! that tJley do not contain the language of tile Jiulc ; "R" and "'2" cited 
in tlw cl'argc.. It may he that the form of the rules applicable to Claimant were 
changed slwrtly before the incident of July 23, 1379 occurred. Not enough 
cvidcncc i:; presented to thLs Board to resolve the issue of whose version of 
Rules "1~" and "C", Organization's or Carrier's , w8s applicable to Claimant at 
the precise time of the incident in question. We are, however, conftdent that 
even if such a c 'ange in tl'e form of the rules did transpire, shortly before thle 
incident here in question I>ccurred, so that Rules "B" and "C" of the new form of 
the rules did not literally contain the language mentioned in the charge as 
belonging to Rtrles "R" and "C", The form of new rules does contain, elsewhere, 
In substance, proscription against the negligent and non-alert conduct with WI&h 
Claimant was cllarged. In other words, quite aside from the labels Rules "13" and 
"C" Claimant, from ttle charge understood, clearly, he was being charged with 
being "ncJ;li.gent" and fai.lfng to be "alert", "in connection with damage to the 
Car Deparlment pick-up truck and the Locomotive Department pick-up truck on the 
morning oi' July 23, 1979..." Hence Claimant was fully apprised of what would 
l)c! at is51 e in the investigative hearing. This is sufficient to fulfill the 
purpose 0' the Rule requiring precision of charge, viz; that Claimant will be 
apprised c,f sufficfent inform.&ion so that re may adequately prepare his defense 
against tile allegations of wr;)ngcJoing. To ;hi.s effect see, f 131: example, Award 
No. 63J6, Srconcl JHvision, wbLch stated: 

'?Che Organization ha,; contended that the! Claimant was 
not notified of specific rule violations prior to his 
hearing on the property. A review of the Carrier's 
notice of hearing shows the circumstances of the dispute 
were adequately described. The Carrier's allegations in 
the notice alerted the Cla%mant to the nature of the case 
so he could properly prepare his defense. The Claimant 
was quite aware that he was being charged with mis- 
conduct . ..I' 

Tn the same vein is Award No. 5541, Second Division, in which a "Rule'N"' was 
referred to in the charge, In this case the Board observed: 

"Althoug" Rule 'N' includes various offenses, including 
insuborJination, the record reveals that Claimant was 
fully familiar with the particular facts or events 
'rider tistFgation as evidenced by his testimony . . . 
(:onsequently, he was neither deceived or misled as to the 
nature of the, charges against him and had ample 
opportunity to prepare his defense . . . Hence we must 
'conclude that the notice was sufficiently prerzise." 

'['he @-ganization has also asserted procedural imperfection in that Claimant 
was represented by but one Organization representative at the investigative 
hearing, dcspi.te Rule 34(h) cited above. In refutation the Claimant cites Rule 
35(a) of tJ?e Agreement, reading, in part: "At a reasonable t5me pr'ior to the 
hearing such employee and his duly authorized representative . ..'I (emphasis 
supplied) in support of itspl,sition that the Agreement contemplates but a 
single Wganization represent'ltive to assist Claimant at the Investigative 



Ilearing. In Award No. 3rhfi, Seco~ d Division, the Board said of the langua;:e, in 
ttlc pcrtCncnt Agreement, "tile employee .*. eiry be represented by the duly 
ac&horfzcd reprcsentativc of 11i.s craft" tljat it "plainly c<~ntemplatcfl a sir~glc 
representative..." and that "ln v5 :w of the plain language . . . Claimant'n 
contract'lal right to be repr-enente I hy a representative of IlFf3 choice was not 
Lnfringed" when two OrgenizrItion rt!presentati.ves were not llermitted to represent 
(Ilaimant at- an investigativca hearilrg. Also in Award No. 5t~h.2, Second Diviliion, 
Lt was staled: 'I... the only reference in the rules to representation of employees 
In disciplY.ne proceedings (Rule 34) is in the singular..." 

In any event, Rule 35 is the directly applicable rule respecting disciplinary 
hearings. Rule 34 relates to "Time Claims and Grievances" which suggests 
matters initiated upon the complaint of an employee tether than one in which 
charges have been brought against an employee. Additicxlally, Rule 34(h), 
speaks of "Conferences between ILocal officers and local conunittee" and not of 
investigative type "hearings". Consequently, Rule 34(h) is not really germane 
to Claimant's rights of representation at an investigative hearing and the Board, 
therefore, finds that failure to by r-e-ted by more than one Organization 
representative at the investigative hearing did not deprive Claimant of any 
rlgllts to which he was entitled. 

Regarding the discipline assessed in l:his case it may be observed that 
~la~mant's work record, prior tc) the incident involved here, was extremely 
f’lpCJ! 1:)‘. Ct inc1~1de~ the followfng eplsodc:;; a) a 1cttc:r relatLng to being off 
duty for 130 days without a proper mcdi.cal leave 011 absence; b) letters regarding 
a1)~11cc rrom Joh I‘or several days; c) letters regarding failure to report for 
wrvllk on time or fal.lurc to report off from work 01) time; e) letter instructing 
Claimam to improve attendance record; f) letters relating to sleeping on the job. 

'Che Organization contends that these episodes do not relate to the charges 
in thLs case and that, therefore, it is not appropriate to take them into account 
in determining the discipline appropriate here even if it is assumed that the 
charges have been proved. 

In the first place, it might be noted that, for example, a charge such as 
sleeping on the job is not totally unrelated to the formal charge here of being 
non-alert. Secondly, this type of past work record bespeaks an attitude of 
irresponsibil%ty and unreliability on-the part of Claimant in reference to his 
job, which perhaps, is not so distantly connected to the type of conduct in which 
Claimant was here charged as engaging. Also, that past disciplinary infractions 
need not be qualitatively related to the instant charge, to be taken into account 
in assessing discipline regarding such instant charge as indicated by a case such 
as Award No. 6617, Second Division. There the charge was t lat Claimant had 
recklessly and carelessly driven Carrier's vehicle. In con;ldering the possibility 
of a reduction in the assessed penalty against Claimant, which it did not grant, 
the Board mentioned a ten day suspension for failure to proi:ect an assignment 
and properly perform his work, that he rece-ived two written and two verbal 
reprimands and a 15 day suspension (it is not noted in relation to what events) 
and that hc was in and out of Veteran's Hospital from September 29, 1971 to 
March 6, 1972. 
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Additionally, there is a long line of cases standing for the proposition 
that Carrier detennlnation of discipline cannot be modifLed by the Board unless 
arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable. Set, for example, Award NO. 6481, Seccmd 
Divf.sion, where the Board stated: "We arc limited . . . in cases tnvolvlng 
disciplituiry action ..a (to) determin(ing) wlletller Claimant was afforded a fa:Lr 
hearing and that the penalty assessed was not al.bltrary, capricious or 
unreasonable." Similarly, in Award No. 6448, %cond Division, it was said: 
"This Board has repeatedly refused to interfere with the determination of 
employers as to discipline assessed for proven :nfractions unless same 3-s 
clearly exc:essive and unreasonable." 

In this case, in the context of Claimant's long record of notations regarding 
questionable work performance, there seem no compelling reasons to amend the 
discipline assessed by Carrier. Thus, in light of the doctrine that such 
assessments should not be lightly modified by this Board, the discipline based 
on proof of the charges must be upheld. 

AWARD 

Claim denied. 

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMEXJJ BOARD 
By Order of Second Division 

Attest: Executive Secretary 
National Railroad Ad;justment Board 

Dated at C%zago, Illinois, :his 3rd daJr of March, 1982. 


